

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

John Crocker, et al.)
)
 Petitioner,)
v.)
)
Richard Pleasant, etc., et al.) District Court of Appeal,
)
 Respondent,)
_____)

CASE NO. 95,148

District Court of Appeal,
4th District - No. 98-00633

RESPONDENT PALM BEACH COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF

LEONARD BERGER
Assistant County Attorney
For Respondent, Palm Beach
County
P.O. Box 1989
West Palm Beach, FL 33402
(561) 355-2225
(561) 355-4398 facsimile
Florida Bar No.: 896055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii
NOTES.....v
STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT POWELL PRECLUDED A SECTION 1983 CLAIM WHERE THE POWELL COURT EXPLICITLY HELD THAT FLORIDA DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE REMAINS OF A DECEASED RELATIVE [restated by Respondent].....7

A. THIS COURT’S REASONING IN POWELL SHOULD BE UPHELD NOTWITHSTANDING NON BINDING DECISIONS OF A FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT [restated by Respondent].....10

B. THAT POWELL CONCERNED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A STATE LAW IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER TO RECOGNIZE A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE REMAINS OF A DECEASED RELATIVE. [restated by Respondent].....20

ARGUMENT II

**ELEVATING A DECEDENT RELATIVE’S RIGHT TO POSSESS THE
BODY FOR THE PURPOSE OF BURIAL TO A CONSTITUTIONALLY
PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST IS INCONSISTENT WITH SOUND
PUBLIC POLICY AND PREVAILING LAW IN THE UNITED STATES**
[added by Respondent].....25

ARGUMENT III

**PETITIONERS CANNOT FORWARD A CAUSE OF ACTION COGNIZABLE
UNDER SECTION 1983 WHERE THE STATE PROVIDES ADEQUATE
REMEDIES** [added by Respondent].....32

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

NOTES

1. Reference to Petitioners' Appendix will be cited as paginated by the Petitioners .
2. Respondent, Palm Beach County, is herein referred to as County.

STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This brief is typed using 12 point Courier New.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	37
<u>Arnaud v. Odom</u> , 870 F.2d 304 (5 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom., Tolliver v. Odom</u> , 493 U.S. 855 (1989).....	19, 20, 21, 32, 36
<u>Board of County Commissioners of Lee County</u> <u>v. Dexterhouse</u> , 348 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	11
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	8, 9, 13, 23
<u>Boatman v. Town of Oakland</u> , 76 F.3d 341 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	36
<u>Brotherton v. Cleveland</u> , 923 F.2d 477 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	11-14, 16-18, 20-22, 29, 34
<u>Carney v. Knollwood Cemetery Ass'n</u> , 33 Ohio App.3d 31, 514 N.E.2d 430 (1986).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	7
<u>Clutter v. Johns Manville Sales Corp.</u> , 646 F.2d 1151 (6 th Cir. 1981).....	11
<u>Collins v. Crabbe</u> , 172 F.3d 872, 1999 WL 55279 (6 th Cir., January 12, 1999) (unpublished).....	17, 18
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14, 15
<u>Culpepper v. Pearl Street Bldg., Inc.</u> , 877 P.2d 877 (Colo. 1994).....	30
<u>Crocker v. Pleasant</u> , 727 So. 2d 1087	

(Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).....	1, 21
<u>Dampier v. Grace Hospital Corp.</u> , 592 N.W.2d 809, (Mich.App. 1999).....	17
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	14, 15
<u>Davidson v. Cannon</u> , 474 U.S. 344, (1986).....	15
<u>Deeg v. Detroit</u> , 76 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 1956).....	17
<u>Dougherty v. Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Co.</u> , 282 Md. 617, 387 A.2d 244 (Ct.App. 1978).....	29
<u>Dunahoo v. Bess</u> , 146 Fla. 182, 200 So. 541 (1941).....	9
<u>Everman v. Davis</u> , 54 Ohio App.3d 119, 561 N.E.2d 547, <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 43 Ohio St.3d 702, 539 N.E.2d 163 (1989).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Finley v. Atlantic Transport, Inc.</u> , 220 N.Y. 249, 115 N.E. 715 (1917).....	30
<u>Floyd v. Atlantic Coast Line Ry.</u> , 83 S.E. 12 (N.C. 1914).....	30
<u>Floyd v. Lykes Bros. Steamship Co.</u> , 844 F.2d 1044 (8 th Cir. 1988).....	21
<u>Fuller v. Marx</u> , 724 F.2d 717 (8 th Cir. 1984).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 32, 36
<u>Georgia Lions Eye Bank Inc. v. Lavant</u> , 255 Ga. 60, 335 S.E.2d 127 (1985).....	30
<u>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg</u> , 81 F.3d 416 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	35
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	33, 35, 36
<u>Jackson v. Rupp</u> , 228 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1969), <u>affirmed</u> , 238 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1970).....	9, 36

<u>Kirksey v. Jernigan</u> , 45 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1950).....	9, 23, 32, 36
<u>Lanigan v. Snowden</u> , 938 S.W.2d 330 (Mo.Ct.App. 1997).....	30
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21
<u>Mansaw v. Midwest Organ Bank</u> , 1998 WL 386327 No. 9700271 CV-W-6 (W.D. Mo. July 8, 1998) (unreported).....	21
<u>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</u> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	11, 12, 14, 16
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	35
<u>Parratt v. Taylor</u> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	8, 14, 24, 33, 35
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Perry v. Saint Francis Hospital and Med. Ctr.</u> , 865 F.Supp. 724 (D.Kan. 1994).....	21
<u>Pettigrew v. Pettigrew</u> , 207 Pa. 313, 56 A. 878 (1904).....	30
<u>Powell v. Georgia Dept. of Human Resources</u> , 114 F.3d 1074 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	24
<u>Riley v. St. Louis County</u> , 153 F.3d 627 (8 th Cir. 1998)....	19, 21
<u>Rittenhouse v. DeKalb County</u> , 764 F.2d 1451 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	35
<u>Sacred Heart of Jesus Polish Nat'l Catholic Church v. Sokoloski</u> , 159 Minn. 331, 199 N.W. 81 (1924).....	30
<u>Simpkins v. Lumbermans Mut. Casualty Co.</u> , 20 S.E.2d 733 (S.C. 1942).....	30
<u>Snyder v. Holy Cross Hosp.</u> , 30 Md. App. 317, 352 A.2d 334 (1976).....	29

<u>Spiegel v. Evergreen Cemetery Co.</u> , 117 N.J.L. 90, 186 A.585 (N.J. 1936).....	30
<u>State v. Dwyer</u> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976).....	10
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 497 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 481 U.S. 1059 (1987).....	8-11, 13-14, 16-17, 20-23 25, 28-30, 36, 37
<u>Sullivan v. Catholic Cemeteries, Inc.</u> , 113 R.I. 65, 317 A.2d 430 (1974).....	30
<u>Tafoya v. Bobroff</u> , 865 F.Supp. 742 (D.N.M. 1994).....	30
<u>Teasley v. Thompson</u> , 204 Ark. 959, 165 S.W.2d 940, 942 (1942).....	19
<u>Tillman v. Detroit Receiving Hospital</u> , 360 N.W.2d 275 (Mich.Ct.App. 1985).....	17
<u>Whaley v. County of Tuscola</u> , 58 F.3d 1111 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 20, 22, 26
<u>Zinermon v. Burch</u> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	33, 34, 35

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
42 U.S.C. section 1983.....	8-10, 18-21, 23, 28, 30-32, 35-37
42 U.S.C. section 274e (National Organ Transplant Act).....	26
Chapter 245, Florida Statutes	27
Chapter 732, Florida Statutes.....	27
Chapter 873, Florida Statutes	25
Section 26.012, Florida Statutes.....	36
Section 245.07, Florida Statutes	7, 34, 35
Section 245.16, Florida Statutes.....	25

Section 382.007-008, Florida Statutes.....	28
Section 406.11, Florida Statutes	28
Section 470.315, Florida Statutes.....	28
Section 732.912, Florida Statutes.....	28
Section 732.9185, Florida Statutes.....	4, 5, 16, 17, 22, 23, 28
Section 732.9216, Florida Statutes.....	27
Section 872.01, Florida Statutes.....	25

<u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sections 5(b), 20(c)(3).....	36
22A Am.Jur.2d <u>Dead Bodies</u> Section 2.....	29
Crothers, <u>A Proposal for Presumed Consent Organ Donation Policy in North Dakota</u> , 68 N.D.L. Rev. 637 (1992).....	13
O'Carroll, <u>Over My Dead Body: Recognizing Property Rights in Corpses</u> , 29 J. Health & Hosp. L. 4:238 (1992).....	27
P.E. Jackson, <u>The Law of Cadavers and of Burial and Burial Places</u> (2d ed. 1950).....	29
S.Rep. No. 382, 98 th Cong., 2d Sess. 16, reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3975.....	26
